May 29, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Jennifer Eberle

RE: Unocal Service Station #1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Eberle:
Per the request of Mr. Robert A. Boust of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated May 17, 1996, for the above
referenced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
Executive Secretary
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Enclosure

cc: Robert A, Boust, Unocal Corporation
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2401 Sranwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 34520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510687 0602
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Unocal Corporation E R s
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 o Lo
P.0O. Box 5155 = jii&
San Ramon, California 94583 —y  CAE
S

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust = &Y
&y Tre

[P ] ™~

RE: cContinuing Soil and
Ground Water Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Boust:

This report presents the results of Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's.
(KEI) most recent soil and ground water investigation for the
referenced site, in accordance with XEI's work plan/proposal (KEI-
P94-0601.P2) dated December 7, 1995. The work plan was condition-
ally approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
Agency in a letter dated February 7, 1996, provided that proposed
off-site well MW5 was moved to an on-site location approximately 25
feet northwest of well MW3., The purpose of the investigation was
to further define the degree and extent of so0il and ground water
contamination at the site. The scope of the work performed by KEI

consisted of the following:
Coordination with regulatory agencies

Geologic logging of four borings for the installation of
two monitoring wells and two exploratory borings

Soil sampling
Well development of two monitoring wells
Ground water monitoring and sampling

Delivery of soil and ground water samples (including
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation) to a
California-certified analytical laboratory for laboratory

analyses

Data analysis, interpretation, and report preparation

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: $10.602 5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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IT BACKGRO

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility that is
located at the northeast corner of the intersection of MacArthur
Boulevard and Harrison Street in Oakland, California. The site is
located approximately 1,000 feet east of Glen Echo Creek. A
Location Map is attached to this report.

The initial field work was conducted on May 13, 1992, by Roux
Associates (Roux) during a dispenser modification and piping
replacement project. All former dispensers and piping were
reportedly removed from the site. Four soil samples (labeled D1
through D4) were collected from beneath the dispensers at depths
ranging from 2 to 5 feet below grade. The samples were collected
from bulk material excavated by backhoe. The soil samples were
collected in the presence of Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the ACHCS. The
sample point locations are shown on the attached Figure 5.

Based on the analytical results of soil sample D3, Roux returned to
the site on May 18, 1992, in order to collect an additional scil
sample beneath sample D3. One additional soil sample, labeled D3-
A, was collected at a depth of 8 feet below grade. The sample
point location is also shown on Figure 5.

The soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, cCalifornia, for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and
for total lead. The analytical results of the soil samples are
summarized in Table 8.

Based on the results of the scil samples collected during the
dispenser modification project, Roux proposed the installation of
three monitoring wells. Documentation of the soil sampling
techniques and the analytical results for the dispenser modifica-
tion project are presented in Roux's report dated June 18, 1992.

On October 5 and 6, 192, three four-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on the attached Figure 1) were
installed by Roux. The monitoring wells were drilled and completed
to total depths of 24 to 25 feet below grade. Ground water was
encountered during drilling at depths of 14 to 15 feet below grade.
The wells were initially sampled by GeoStrategies on November 3,
1992,
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The soil samples were analyzed by Seqguoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and the water samples were analyzed by NET
Pacific in Santa Rosa, California. The soil and water samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. The analytical results of
the soil samples are summarized in Table 7, and the analytical
results of the water samples are summarized in Table 3.

Documentation of the well installation procedures for MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3, the sample collection technigues, and the analytical
results are presented in Roux's "Site Assessment Report" dated
December 17, 1992. A quarterly monitoring and sampling program was
implemented at the site in January of 1993. Monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 have been monitored and sampled for 14 consecutive
guarters since the wells were installed.

KEI's initial field work was conducted at the site on August 3,
1994, when one 280 gallon underground waste oil storage tank was
removed from the site. The tank removal and soil sampling were
performed in the presence of Ms. Eberle of the ACHCS. Mr. Larry
James of the City of oOakland Fire Prevention Bureau was also
present during tank removal operations. The tank was made of
single-walled steel, and no apparent holes or cracks were cbserved
in the tank.

One soil sample, labeled W01(9), was collected from beneath the
tank at a depth of approximately 9 feet below grade. Due to
observed soil contamination at a depth of about ¢ feet below grade,
additional excavation was performed from 9 feet to approximately 14
feet below grade (over an area of approximately 9 feet by 8 feet}.
One soil sample, labeled WO1(14), was collected from the bottom of
the new excavation at a depth of about 14 feet below grade.
Moisture was observed in the soil sample and the entire excavated
area at a depth of about 14 feet below grade. In addition, per Ms.
Eberle's request, four soil samples, labeled WOSW1l through WOSW4,
were collected from the sidewalls of the waste o0il tank pit
excavation at depths of approximately 9 feet below grade. The
undisturbed samples were collected from bulk material excavated by
backhoe. The sample point locations are shown on the attached
Figure 4. The excavated soil was stockpiled on-site for further
sampling prior to disposal. A new 520 gallon double-walled steel
waste oil storage tank was installed in the excavation by Gettler-
Ryan, Inc. of Dublin, California.

The samples were analyzed by Segquoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. Samples W01(2) and WOSW2 were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, TPH as diesel, EPA method 8010
constituents, EPA method 8270 constituents, total oil and grease
(TOG), and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.
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Samples WOSW1l, WOSW3, and WOSW4 were analyzed for TOG only. Soil
sample WOl(14) was analyzed for TOG and EPA method 8270 constitu-
ents. The results of the so0il analyses are summarized in Table 6.

Based on the analytical results of the so0il samples collected
during the waste o0il tank replacement project, and based upon
visual inspection of the waste oil tank pit cavity, KEI concluded
that elevated concentrations of contamination remain in the soils
in the vicinity of the waste o0il tank pit at depths of about 9 feet
below grade. Sample WO1(9), collected from beneath the waste 0il
tank, and sidewall samples WOSW2, WOSW3, and WOSW4, collected at
depths of approximately 9 feet below grade, showed elevated
concentrations of TOG contamination ranging from 1,400 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg) to 17,000 mg/kg. In addition, samples WO1(9)
and WOSW2 showed elevated concentrations of some EPA method 8270
compounds. However, soil sample WOl1(1l4), collected from beneath
so0il sample WO1(9) at a depth of about 14 feet below grade, showed
no detectable concentrations of TOG and EPA method 8270 compounds.

In order to further define the lateral extent of soil contamination
in the vicinity of the waste o0il tank, KEI recommended the
installation of two to three exploratory borings. In addition, KEI
recommended the installation of one monitoring well downgradient of
the waste 0il tank in order to determine whether the ground water
in this area had bheen impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.
Documentation of the waste o0il tank removal activities, sample
collection techniques, and the analytical results are presented in
KEI's report (KEI-P94-0601.R1l) dated September 13, 1994.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

On March 20, 1996, two two-inch diameter monitoring wells and two
exploratory borings (designated as MW4, MWS, EB1l, and EB2,
respectively on the attached Figures 1 and 3) were installed at the
site. The location of well MW4 was modified slightly from the
original proposed location due to the presence of underground
utilities in the sidewalk, and tank pit backfill encountered during
an attempt to install well MW4 closer to the waste o0il tank (see
Figure 3). All drilling activities, including the construction and
completion of monitoring wells MW4 and MWS, were conducted in
accordance with the guidelines of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, and the California Well Standards (per
Bulletin 74-90). The subsurface materials penetrated in all of the
borings and details of the construction of the monitoring wells are
described in the attached Boring logs and Well Construction
Diagram, respectively.
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Monitoring wells MW4 and MWS were drilled and completed to total
depths of 20 feet below grade. Exploratory borings EB1 and EB2
were drilled to total depths of 13.5 and 14 feet below grade,
respectively. Ground water was-encountered during drilling of EB1,
EB2, MW4, and MW5 at depths ranging from 8.75 to 11 feet below
grade. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis and for
lithologic 1logging purposes at a maximum spacing of 5 foot
intervals, at significant changes in lithology, at obvious areas of
contamination, and at or within the soil/ground water interface,
beginning at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet below grade and
continuing until ground water was encountered. Other soil sampling
conducted below the ground water table was for lithologic logging
purposes only. The undisturbed soil samples were collected by
driving a California~modified split-spoon sampler (lined with brass
liners) ahead of the drilling augers. The two-inch diameter brass
liners holding the samples were sealed with Teflon-lined plastic
caps, labeled, and placed in individually sealed plastic bags,
which were then stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory.

For exploratory borings EB1 and EB2, drilling was stopped about 1
to 2 feet after intersecting the first water table. Water samples
were collected from each of the borings using a c¢lean Teflon
bailer. The water samples were decanted into clean VOA vials
and/or one-~liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a
cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory.

After the water samples were collected, bentonite was used to seal
the borings within the saturated zone. Neat cement grout was then
placed from the bentonite plug to the surface using a tremmie pipe.
A hardening agent was used for the upper 1 to 2 feet of the borings
to reduce curing time.

The well casings for MW4 and MWS were installed with watertight
caps and padlocks. A round, watertight, flush-mounted well cover
was cemented in place over each well casing. The surface of each
well cover and the top of each well casing were surveyed by Kier &
Wright of Pleasanton, California, to Mean Sea Level (MSL) and to a
vertical accuracy of 0.01 foot.

Monitoring wells MW4 and MW5 were developed ‘onuMarch27; 1996%
Prior to development, the wells were checked for the depth to the
water table and the presence of free product. No free product was
noted in the wells. After recording the monitoring data, monitor-
ing wells MW4 and MWS5 were purged of 75 and 110 galleons of water,
respectively, until the evacuated water was clear and free of
visible suspended sediment. Monitoring and well development data
are summarized in Table 1.




KEI-P34~0601.R4
May 17, 1996
Page 6

All of the monitoring wells, including the,ggw}i installed wells
MW4 and MW5, were monitored and wm WA TY T , by MPDS
Services, Inc. of Concord, California. Prior to sampling, the
wells were checked for depth to water, and the presence of free
product and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of

— -

the wells. After recording the monitoring data and prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 7.5 and 41 gallons
of water. During purging operations, the field parameters pH,

temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded and are
presented in Table 2. Once the field parameters were observed to
stabilize and a minimum of approximately four casing volumes had
been removed from each well, water samples were then collected
using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean
VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which
were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified labora-
tory.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Water samples from all of the wells, and selected soil samples from
the borings of MW4, MW5, EB1l, and EB2, were analyzed at Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory. All samples analyzed were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custeody documentation. All of the seoil
and water samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, and BTEX by EPA method 8020. In addition, the
soil and water samples collected from MW4, EB1l, and EB2 were
analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA methods 3550/modified 8015 (soil)
and 3510/modified 8015 (water), TOG by Standard Methods 5520B&F
(water) and 5520E&F (soil), and for EPA method 8010 and 8270
constituents, except for the water sample collected from MW4, which
was inadvertently not analyzed for EPA method 8270 constituents.
The analytical results of the soil samples are summarized in Table
4, and the analytical results of the water samples collected from
exploratory borings EBl1 and EB2 are summarized in Table 5. Copies
of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation
for the soil samples and the water samples collected from the
exploratory borings are attached to this report.

The analytical results of all the ground water samples collected
from the monitoring wells to date are summarized in Table 3. The
concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene detected in the
ground water samples collected on April 18, 1996, are shown on the
attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain
of Custody decumentation for the water samples collected from the
monitoring wells are attached to MPDS Services, Inc's. Quarterly
Data Report (MPDS-UN1871-11) dated May 6, 1996.
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HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY

On April 18, 1996, the measured depth to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 9.27 to 13.40 feet below the tops of
the well casings. The ground water flow direction appeared to vary
from the south to southwest, as shown on the attached Figure 1.
The ground water flow direction has generally varied from the
southwest to the south-southwest during the previous 14 quarters of
monitoring. The hydraulic gradient at the site on April 18, 1996,
was approximately 0.03, based on water level data collected from
the monitoring wells prior to purging.

Based on the results of the subsurface studies completed to date,
the site is underlain by alluvium to the maximum depth explored

(25.5 feet below grade), except where artificial fill has been
placed.

The alluvium underlying the site predominantly consists of clay in
the uppermost 5 to 7 feet, which is generally underlain by silt,
silty sand, and poorly graded fine-grained sand (in order of
decreasing abundance) to approximately 16 feet below grade. Clay
was encountered beneath these sediments in most of the wells.

DISCU RECOMMENDATTONS

Based on the analytical results of th% soilléamples collected from
exploratory borings EBl1 and EB2, the of soil contamination
in the vicinity of the waste oil tank appears to be well defined in
the. crossgradient directions (northwest and southeast). The
analytical results of the soil samples collected from EB1 and EB2
showed low to no detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline,
BTEX, TOG, and EPA method 8010 and 8270 constituents, except for
540 kg of TOG detected in sample EB2(10) at the capillary fringe
zone(LhrHowever, an elevated concentration of TOG (1,000 mg/kg) and
several EPA method 8270 constituents (up to 1,300 micrograms per
kilogram [ug/kgl) were detected in the capillary fringe zone soils
of downgradient boring MW-4.

Based on the analytical results of the waterksamples collected from

exploratory boring EB2 and monitoring MW-4, itvappears that
the ground water in the vicinity of the waste oil tank has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The ground water sample

collected from monitoring well MW-4 on April 18, 1996, showed a
concentration of benzene at 630 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and a
concentration of methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) at 18,000 ug/L.
However, the water samples collected from EBl, EB2, and MwW-4
indicated no detectable concentrations of TOG and all EPA method
8010 constituents, except for 0.54 ug/L of 1,1-dichloroethane
detected in EBl. In addition, the ground water samples collected
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from EB1 and EB2 indicated no detectable concentrations of semi-
volatile compounds (EPA method 8270}, except for four compounds
detected in EB2 at concentrations less than or equal to 26 ug/L.
The ground water sample collected from monitoring well MW4 was
inadvertently not analyzed for EPA method 8270 constituents.

As shown in Table 3, the most recent ground water samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on April 18, 1996,
showed ‘an anomalous increase in petroleum hydrocarbon concentra-
tions from previous sampling events, particularly MTBE. Therefore,
KEI recommends the continuation of the monitoring and sampling
program to confirm the results from the April of 1996 sampling
event, including the initial sampling results from the recently
installed wells MW4 and MWS.

Per a letter dated February 7, 1996, from the ACHCS to Unocal
Corporation, the monitoring and sampling. program will be reduced
from gquarterly to semi=-annually for all.wells. .The wells will be
monitored and sampled during the first and third quarters of each
year (January. and.Jduly)."™ The ground water samples collected from
all of the wells will be analyzed for TPH ‘as gasoline;BTEX,and
MTBE. In addition, the ground water sample collected from
monitoring well ‘MW4 “(adjacent to the waste o0il tank) willl be
analyzed for TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 and 8270
constituents. &F’ﬁ
o
DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the
ACHCS, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. B}y
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
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generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

40%,4/7/‘7//

JOEL G. GREGER

No. £G 1633
CERTIFIED
EFGINZERING
Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. GECLOGIST /s
Senior Engineering Geologist S
\vid
0

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

Thomas J. Berkins
Project Manager

/jad

Attachments: Tables 1 through 8
Location Map
Figures 1 through 5
Boring Logs
Well Construction Diagrams
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Ground Water Depth to Total Well Product Water
Elevation Water Depth Thickness Purged
Well # (feet) (feet) ¢ (feet) {feet) Sheen (gallons}
{Monitored and Sampled on April 18, 1996)
MW-1 72.84 13.40 24.20 0 No 23
MW-2 72.39 9.27 24.80 0 No 41
MW-3 71.25 11.30 23.77 0 No 33
MW-4 72.21 9.83 19.61 0 No 7.5
MW-5 72.15 9.65 20,05 0 No 7.5
(Monitored and Developed on March 27, 1996)
MW-4 73.06 8§.98 12.58 0 - 75
MW-5 73.19 8.61 19.98 o - 110
(Monitored and Bampled on January 18, 1996)
MW-1 66.97 14.21 24.13 0 No 17
MwW-2 66.50 1C0.11 24,74 0 No 38
MW-3 65.69 11.79% 23.71 0 No 31
(Monitored and Sampled on October 23, 1995)
MW=-1 66.33 14.85 24.1 0 No 20
MW-2 65.91 10.70 24.7 ] No 46
MW-3 64.98 12.50 23.65 0 No 30
(Monitored and Sampled on July 24, 1995)
MwW=-1 67.21 13.97 24.17 0 Yes 27
MwW=-2 65.67 2.94 24.76 0 No 39
MwW=-3 65.72 11.76 23.73 0 No 32
Well Casing Well Casing
Elevation Elevation
Well # (feet) *=* (feet) *
MW-1 g1.18 86.24
MW-2 76.61 81.686
MW-3 77.48 82.55
MW-4 N/A 82.04

MW-5 N/A 81.80
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T Continued

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were
taken from the top of the well casings.

Sheen determination was not performed.

The top of casing elevations were re-surveyed by Kier & Wright
in May, 1996, per City of oOakland Benchmark No. 2310, a cut
square in concrete curb at mid point of return at the northeast
corner of El1 Dorado and Fairmont Streets (elevation = 77,53 feet
MSL). These well casing elevations are used beginning with the
April 18, 1996 monitoring event.

The elevations of the top of the well casings, used prior to
April 18, 1996, were surveyed by Roux Associates relative to MSL
{benchmark unknown}.
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TABLE

2

RECORD OF THE TEMPERATURE, CONDUCTIVITY AND pH VALUES
IN THE MONITORING WELLS DURINKRG PURGING AND PRIOR TO SAMPLING

Gallons per

7.02

10.09

1.77

13:40

14:10

12:05

12:30

10:10

10:50

13:00

13:09

11:15

11:30

0

7
14
21
23

10
20
30
41

Casing
Gallons Volumes

Well # Well Volume Time Purged Purged

(Measured on April 18, 1996)

Temperature
(°F)
0 75.3
1.00 73.2
1.99 72.0
2.99 72.3
3.28 72.4
WELL DEWATERED
0 72.3
0.99 70.5
1.98 68.9
2.97 68.9
4.06 69.3
0 62.1
0.99 65.6
1.97 73.4
2.96 73.7
4.07 73.6
0 70.8
1.20 71.6
2.41 72.0
3.61 72.1
4.51 72.7
0 80.7
1.13 76.8
2.26 73.7
3.3¢9 74.8
4.24 75.6

Conductivity
{[umhos/cm]x100) pH
6.05 6.96
7.49 6.63
7.72 6.62
7.62 6.66
7.96 6.63
6.34 7.60
5.78 7.03
5.65 6.97
5.76 6.92
5.40 6.93
9.20 6.73
8.70 6.75
8.30 6.72
8.30 6.72
8.30 6.71
4.96 7.55
5.93 7.07
5.19 6.89
5.75 6.85
5.31 6.83
6.80 7.57
6.79 7.14
6.61 7.08
6.39 7.06
6.57 7.16
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SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Well # Date Diese]l Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
MWw-1 11/03/92 - 260,000 2,300 4,600 3,700 17,000 -
1/25/93 —- 120,000 2,100 4,600 4,900 22,000 ==
4/29/93 - 100,000 850 2,000 4,300 19,000 -—-
7/16/93 - 29,000 590 560 280 4,200 -
10/19/93  -- 67,000 1,400 2,600 2,900 5,000 -
1/20/94 -- 92,000 1,200 3,000 3,400 17,000 -—-
4/13/94 -~ 51,000 1,000 2,600 3,200 15,000 --
7/13/94 —- 35,000 550 150 1,400 5,700 -—
10/10/94 -- 52,000 1,000 810 3,300 12,000 --
1/10/95 == 810 16 18 59 250 —
4/17/95 -- 48,000 880 530 2,500 11,000 --
7/24/95 -- 48,000 1,500 420 2,700 9,700 -
10/23/95 - 47,000 780 210 2,100 11,000
1/18 - 30,000 1,500 500 3,500 13,000
K T —- 66,000 Ao > 2,200 3,100 13, 000 oy
MW-2 11/03/92 - 140 2.2 ND ND 2.0 -—
1/25/93 == 2,100 56 1.1 290 140 -
4729793 - 1,500 290 ND 33 11 —
7/16/93 - 510%* 17 0.60 3.2 2.5 -
10/19/93 -- 670 24 1.1 7.7 23 -
1/20/94 - 820 97 ND 12 ND -
4/13/94 -- 550 71 ND 5.1 1.3 -
7/13/94 -- 2,000 490 ND 17 13 -
10/10/94 - 2,300 340 ND 25 ND -
1/10/95 - 850 3.8 ND 8.5 1.3 -
4/17/95 - 1,300 4.7 ND 8.3 1.2 -
7/24/95 —- 960 20 ND 4.2 6.2 --
10/23/95 - ND ND ND ND ND 19
1/18 B 200 300 86 7.6 18 4,300
o 18, - 189Q00% 3;H00 " 680 890 4,100 19,000
MW-3 11/03/92 - 2,100 120 1S 38 200 -
1/25/93 - 2,300 80 1 55 52 -
4/29/93 - 4,500 1,700 ND 200 140 -
7/16/93 - 4,000% 1,100 28 52 70 -
10/19/93 — 3,800 42 ND 50 56 -
1/20/94 -- 4,200 11 ND 21 15 -—
4/13/94 -- 4,200 210 ND 36 53 -
7/13/94 -- 1,800%% 16 16 ND 21 -—
10/10/94 - 4,300 11 ND 12 ND -

1/10/95 -~ 310 4.6 ND 3.5 2.1 -
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TABLE 3

TPH as
Gasoline

WATER

Benzene

Continued

Toluene

TPH as
Well # Date Diesel
MW=-3 4/17/95 =-
{Cont.) 7/24 /95 -
10/23/95 ==
1/18/96  --
4/18/96  --

MW-4 :

MW-5

7,800
3,200
3,900
2,200
6,000

ND

31,000

ND
170
55
270
1,800

630

5,500

4.6
ND
ND
33
ND

ND

1,400

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Ethyl-
benzene

300
22
19
26

100

ND

1,700

Ayvlenes MTBE
450 -
16 -
11 4,500
18 5,500

230 @B8y000
ND 18,000

8,100 66,000

* Primarily due to the presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.

% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

*** Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did

not appear to contain diesel.

* T0G and all EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

-- 1Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter {(mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

NOTE: The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory is equal to the stated detection limit times the dilution

factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH
as gasoline) quantification range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
was C4 - Cl2. Since August 1, 1995, the quantification range used by
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - Cl2.



KEI-P94-0601.R4
199é&

May 17,
Sample TPH as
Number  Diesel
EB1(5) ND
EB1(10) ND
EB2(5) ND
EB2 (10) abls
MW4 (5) 1,19

MW4(9.5) Maltih
MW5 (5) -
MW5 (9) -

NOTE:

TPH as
Gasoline

ND
ND
ND
5.7
ND
24
ND
ND

sample number.

ND = Non-detectable,.

(Collected by KEI on March 20,

Benzene Toluene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.023

TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

ND
ND
ND
0.0094
ND
0.74
ND
ND

—- Indicates analysis was not performed.

SOIL

Ethyl-

benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
0.0052
0.15
ND
ND

1996)
EPA Method EPA Method
8010 8270
Xylenes TOG Constituents Constituents
ND ND ND® ND
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND
0.035 &40 ND &
0.019 ND ND®? ND
0.48 1,000 ND%? ND¢4?
ND - - -
ND - - -

The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade indicated in the ( ) of the respective

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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KEI-P94-0601.R4
May 17, 1996

TABLE 4 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

FOOTNOTES

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6),

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the extractable hydrocarbons detected were

"unidentified hydrocarbons."

1,1-dichloroethene was detected at a concentration of 6.0 micrograms per kilogram

(ng/kg) .

1,1-dichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were detected at concentrations of 11 and 8.7

pg/kg, respectively.

1,2-dichlorcbenzene and 1,4-dichlorobenzene were detected at concentrations of 37 and

12 pug/kg, respectively.

All EPA method 8270 constituents were non-detectable,

compounds

Concentration
Compound (ng/kda)
Benze (k) fluoranthene 190
Chrysene J— 180
Fluoranthene 610
Phenanthrene 100
Pyrene 690
"

All EPA method 8270 constituents were non-detectable,
» compounds:
\ .‘\._\ ’qf

Concentration
Compound _ (wa/kg)
Acenaphthene 170
Anthracene 350
Benzo(a)anthracene 260
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 240
Benzo (a)pyrene 160

Chrysene 290

£

SOIL

Compound

Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

except for the following five

except for the following 11

Concentration

— (ua/kg)

860
190

150

1,300



KEI-P94-0601.R4
May 17, 1996

TABLE 5

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Collected by KEI on March 20, 1996}

EPA Method EPA Method

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG 8010 8270
Number Diesel Gasocline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (mg/k) Constituents Constituents

EB1 ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 ND ND'V ND
EB2 ﬁgﬁgﬁh W 5 690 41 25 64 ND ND ND¢?

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
FOOTNOTES:

(1) 1,1-dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 0.54 ug/L.

(2) All EPA method 8270 constituents were non-detectable, except for the following four compounds:
fluoranthene at 2.2 ug/L, naphthalene at 26 pg/L, pyrene at 2.4 ug/L, and 2-methylnaphthalene at

2.2 pg/L.



KEI-P94-0601.R4

May 17,

Date

8/03/94

Date

8/03/94

1996

Sample

WO1 (9)
WO1(14)*
WOSW1
WOSW2
WOSW3
WOSW4

Sample

WO1(9) *+*
WOSW2**

WO1(9)
WOSW2

WO1(9)
WOSW2

WO1(9)
WOSW2

TABLE 6

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected by KEI)

Depth TPH as TPH as
(feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene [Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TOG
9 97¢ 46 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.47 1,400
14 - -- = - - - ND
9 -- -- - -— -- - 160
9 1,4004 960 2.2 2.6 9.5 22 17,000
9 - - - —— - - 2,200
9 - - - =rs - - 2,400
Bromoform 1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1,4-dichlorobenzene
ND 22 ND ND
220 1,800 63 540
Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)anthracene Benzo(b)fluoranthene
6,500 9,900 5,300 5,000
3,300 6,100 4,000 3,300
Benzo(a)pyrene Chrysene Dibenzofuran Fluoranthene Fluorene
4,300 7,500 3,400 25,000 6,600
2,900 4,800 ND 15,000 3,800
2-Methylnaphthalene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene
8,500 4,700 ig, 000 24,000
28,000 10,000 22,000 14,000



KEI-P94~-0601.R4
May 17, 1996

TABLE 6 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S0IL

(Collected by KEI)

Date Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
8/03/94 WOL(9) ND 28 21 31 34
WOoSsSwW2 1.2 33 39 35 42

# All EPA method 8270 constituents were non-detectable.
*#* All other EPA methods 8010 and B270 constituents were non-detectable.

¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a
diesel and non-diesel mixture.

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), except for EPA methods 8010 and 8270
constituents, which were reported in micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg).



KEI-P94-0601.R4

May 17,

Date
10/05/92

10/06/92

1996
TABLE 7
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected by Roux Associates)
Sample TPH as
Number Gasoline Bengene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MW1(5-6.5) ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(8.5-10) ND ND ND ND ND
MW1{13.5-15) ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (3.5=5) ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (8.5-10) ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (4-5.5) ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (9-10.5) ND ND 0.0088 ND 0.0060
MW3(12-13.5) 4.2 0.079 0.010 0.186 0.26
MW3(13.5-15) 10 0.040 0.013 0.40 0.73

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise
indicated.



KEI-P94-0601.R4
May 17, 1996
TABLE 8

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected by Roux Associates)

Sanple Depth TPH as Ethyl- Total
Date Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead
5/13/92 Di 2 ND ND ND ND ND 2.4
D2 2 ND ND ND ND ND 2.6
D3 4 58 0.20 0.087 0.52 0.97 23
D4 5 2.9 ND ND ND 0.0070 4.8
5/18/92 D3-A 8 1,700 3.1 1.0 11 5.4 18

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kKg), unless otherwise indicated.
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 875" Logged By ‘f“ é
KEIL-P94-0601.F2 Casing Diameter NA" TS. é;" & / J i j
Project Name Unocal 8/S #1871 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
96 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland N/A 3/20/96
Boring No. Drilling HEIwsEm Drilling Company
EB1 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Pene- |G. W) O.V.M. | Depth Stratigraphy
tration |level| (ppm) | (feet) USCS Description
blows/6" Samples
0

Concrete slab over sand base.

Clay, estimated at 5-15% sand, firm, moist, dark greenish gray.

Clay, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stiff to hard, moist,
greenish gray.

LD
LY

9/12/16

711314 |22 —

5.
9113122 L
&

5/10/16

ML :: :: Clayey silt, estimated at 10-20% fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist,
==={ paleoclive.
SP EEEiE: Poorly graded sand, sand is very fine to fine-grained, trace silt, medium
-| dense, moist to wet, light olive gray.
:f:::::: Clayey silt, estimated at 10-20% silt, sand is very fine to fine-grained,
~===] medium dense, wet, gray.
ML [FZZZ)

----- Silty sand, estimated at 15-20% sili, sand is very fine to fine-grained,
medium dense, wet, gray.

TOTAL DEPTH: 13.5

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter B.75" Logged By

KEI-P94-0601.P2 Casing Diameter NA™ e 4 £C / 63 }
Project Name Unocal S/S #1871 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled

96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland N/A 3/20/96

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

EB2 Method Auger Woodward Drilling

Pene- |G.W| O.V.M.| Depth Stratigraphy

tration |level| (ppm) | (feet) USCS Description
blows/6" Samples

0

A.C. pavement over sand and gravel base.

[ Sand and gravel fill, debris.

—  — Native snil

: : Clay with silt, trace sand and gravel, firm, moist, dark greenish gray.

e XD

— pipgal . . : _
9/13/16 3 g;,:;;:ff,".:;' Silty sand, sand is predominantly fine-grained, trace granules, medium

e SM ?‘?‘:"?" dense, olive gray.

= S

= = S

— — e

R NN .

— ML E

5ilt, estimated at 20-30% very fine to fine-grained sand, and 10-20%
clay, very stiff, moist, greenish gray.

7111/13 — 1

Bl byl iyl gylygly
S il h

Hhy

NS . i -
— — L [ %Eﬁr;j; { - 0 7
— SW- *Eﬂ]:‘f’};: Well graded sand with silt and gravel, estimated at 25-30% gravel to 1
8/18/24 — 7] sM "f: 2341 inch in diameter, and 5-15% silt, medium dense to dense, wet to
—= = | |59 saturated, greenish gray.

— — TOTAL DEPTH: 14'

Page 1 of |



BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.75" Logged By 7’6 é
KEI-P94-0601.P2 Casing Diameter o T.S. (EC /b5 3
Project Name Unocal 5/8 #1871 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland N/A 3/20/96
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
Mw4 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Pene- |G.W| O.V.M. | Depth Stratigraphy
tration |level| (ppm) | (feet) USCS Description
blows/6" Samples
0

Asphalt over base gravel.

Clay with sand, estimated at 15-25% fine-grained sand, firm, moist,
dark greenish gray.

Sandy clay, estimated at 25-30% very fine to coarse-grained sand, and
5-10% gravel to 3/4 inch in diameter, very stiff, moist, light olive
brown.

8/13/16

gt
g

e ..

3

P

Poorly graded sand with silt, sand 1s predomiantly fine-grained,
estimated at 5-15% silt, medium dense, moist to wet, greenish gray.

\I.-\“l'“."
R R R L T

[
—I.
31013 | il IOE

= Sp. 4]
7/11/14 T SM : Poorly graded sand with silt, predominantly fine-grained, estimated at
— 1 5-10% silt, medium dense, wet, greenish gray.
- i
B Ge S==  Clayey gravel with sand, gravel to 1 1/4 inches in diameter, estimated
16/32/40 : 15 N at 25-30% well graded fine to coarse-grained sand, and 10-20% clay,
, Hl dense to very dense, saturated, yellowish brown.
12/19/30 = = Clay, trace sand, very stiff to hard, moist, light olive brown.
— — CL
6/13/22 - i Clay, estimated at 5-10% fine-grained sand, very stiff to hard, moist,
= i light olive brown.

— — TOTAL DEPTH: 20'

Page 1 of 1




PROJECT NUMBER: KFEI-P94-0601.P2

WELL PERMIT NO.: ACFC & WCD #96164

WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME; Unoccal S/5 #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Flush-mounted Well Cover

il N
| =]

Total Depth :

WELL NO.: MW4

il

Boring Diameter:

B.75"

Drilling Method:

Hollow Stem Auger

Casing Length:

20

Material:

Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter:

0D =2375"

ID =2.067"

Depth 1o Perforations:

5

15'

Perforated Length:

Perforation Type:

Machine Slotted

Perforation Size:

0.010"

Surface Seal:

g

Seal Matenal:

MNeat Cement

Seal:

Seal Material:

Filter Pack:

Pack Materal;

RMC Lonestar Sand

Size:

#2/12

Bottom Seal:

None

Seal Material:

NIA




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 875" Logged By :fg &
KEI-P94-0601.P2 Casing Diameter 2" .5 4. £ € /63 -3
Project Name Unocal S/5 #1871 Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland N/A 3/20/96
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWS Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Pene- |G.W| O.VM.| Depth Stratigraphy
tration |level| {(ppm) | (feet) USCS Description
blows/6" Samples
V]
— — A.C. pavement over sand and gravel.
e - Clay, estimated at 10-15% fine to medium-grained sand, trace gravel to
— — CL 1 inch in diameter, soft, moist, greenish gray.
: ] —— == Silt, estimated at 10-20% clay, and 10-20% fine-grained sand, firm,
5 [ —===| moist, olive.
5/12/17 . E —===| Silty sand, estimated at 15-25% silt, sand is very fine to fine-grained,
- ML E==={ medium dense, moist, grayish green.
O/14/16 _ ’: :::::::: Silty sand, estimated at 15-20% silt, sand is predominantly
== | ———=1 fine-grained, medium dense, moist, grayish green.
B ’.}‘j
10/12/18 — %34 Poorly graded sand, sand is predominantly fine-grained, estimated at
— SP- | i 5.10% silt, medium dense, moist, greenish gray.
= —10 SM |
[ p— 5
L | B
Al
e e e o e S e A e T T
= GoeEd
— R
SRR < 1
— M e
— g
- sw. | ;;;: Well graded sand with silt and gravel, estimated at 10-20% gravel to |
14/26/31 = — ‘sm ik ‘? 1/2 inches in diameter, 5-15% silt, dense to very dense, wet, dark
— 15— \in]  greenish gray.
— — i Ee
— — i
N N | i e P A S DU VYRS SREI SO |
— — CL
9/14/17 — t Clay, very stiff, moist, pale olive.
| ap——
— - TOTAL DEPTH: 20’

Page 1 of 1



WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal S/S #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P94-0601.P2

WELL PERMIT NO.: ACFC & WCD #96164

WELL NO.: MW3

Flush-mounted Well Cover

Total Depth :

20

Boring Diameter:

8.75"

Drilling Method:

Hollow Stem Auger

Casing Length:

2t

Material:

Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter:

Db =375

ID = 2.067"

Depth 1o Perforations:

Perforated Length:

5

15

Perforation Type:

Machine Slotted

Perforation Size:

0.010"

Surface Seal:

3!

Seal Material:

Neat Cement

Seal:

T

Seal Material:

Bentonite

Filter Pack:

16’

Pack Material;

RMC Lonestar Sand

Size:

#2112

Bottom Seal:

None

Seal Material:

N/A




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (9t6) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Received: Mar 22, 1996

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 10, 1996
ntion: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1804

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 603-1804 603-1805
EB1 EB2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 1,400
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 690
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 41
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 25
Total Xylenes 0.50 1.3 64
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 82
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Kemp’
Project Manager
B031804.KEl <13



. i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {(510) 988-9600

w Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-92313
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 9210100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: ' Water Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1804

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit 1.D. I.D.
pa/L 603-1804 603-1805
EB1 EB2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 410
Chromatogram Pattern: .- Diese! &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbans
<G15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/26/96 3/26/96
Date Analyzed: 3/26/96 3/26/96
Instrurment ldentification: HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

6031804.KEi <2>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

404 N. Wiget Lane
w Analytical (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript: - Water ‘ Received:
Extracted:

Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F {Gravimetric)
603-1804 Analyzed:
Reported:

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg/L Muitiplication Factor
(ppm)
603-1804 £B1 N.D. 1.0
503-1805 EB2 N.D. 1.0
Detection Limits: 5.0
Anatytes reported as N.D. were not preésent above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Al . Kemp
Project Mahager
6031804.KEl <35>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

. v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kap :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB1 Received:

. Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
. Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1804 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cccoviieivrniinnininicnin i, 050 e e N.D.
BrOmMOOrML. . e e 080 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ..........coivveiivieeiienieiee e 1.0 e s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........cccoviioineiie i 080 s N.D.
ChiorobEanNZeNE. ... e st 050 s N.D.
Chloroathane. ..o T.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........c.c oo, 1.0 N.D.
L0 g1 oTa] {5 11 VUNRUT TR R TR PR OO U O URR TR 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. . ..o e 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochioromeathane.......coocovoeoin 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.... ... 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZene. ... ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorabenzene..... ... 050 e N.D.
[1,7-Dichloreethane................. .. 0.50 0.54
1,2-DIChlOrostnane..........coc oo vceivvin i crerior e s 0850 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene. ..o 0.50 et N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene.........oceceeviees e 0850 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......cccoovvceveeievecceeeeeeeeee 0.50 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichIOropropent.........c...coceeeeeeceeer e s 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng..........cc.coceivvvvinieiiiisiin e 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride. ..., B.O e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...............cccooe v, 080 e N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene.. ... e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..............cc oo 050 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane...........c.c.ooo v 050 N.D.
Trichloroethene. ... 0850 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........c.cccooi e e 080 N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. ... e 1.0 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

~Kemp
Project Manager
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

‘ w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB2  Recsived: Mar 22,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 28,
Attention; Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1805 Reported:  Apr 10,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane............ocooeieie oo 050 e N.B.
BrOMOfOML. e e, 0.50 s N.D.
Bromomethane...........cocceevviieiiiiiieiieee e 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................ccoovoiiiviinieee e, 050 N.D.
ChlOrObENZeNE. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
Chloroethane............c.oooo oo e 10 i —— N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ther........ccveeiieiiieie e 1.0 N.D.
ChIOrGTOIM.. ..o et eeera e 050 e, N.D.
Chloromethane.. .......oeeoeeciieiee e ver e 1.0 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........cooveecce i eeeeeeecves s e s 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrObENZENE. ... eercereereesesie e 080 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...............ccooeiceii e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............cocoovvvveeeee e 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichlgroethane.........ccocoeeviiieieececee e 050 e MN.D.
1,2-Dichloroethant.. ... 050 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethent.. .....eoceeeieiiceeccee v 0.50 e, N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......cocooeeiciee e, 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 050 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlaropropane. ..o 050 e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...............ccooeeeeieecec e e 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..............c.ooocceieies e veneneen. 050 N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cooiiee e B.O e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlarosthane. .................coooovivee oo 050 N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene..............oooooeievivineeie e D850 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlorQetNaNe. ... D50 s ND.
THChIOTOBINENE. ... v 0.50 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... eeeeee, 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride...................... SO 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
3

e
Alah B. Kemp

Project Manager
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. v An alyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engin \ ., .
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, EB1 Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: £603-1804 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Ma/L pa/L
ACenaphthens. ... .. 2.0 e, N.D.
Acenaphthylene.. ... ..o e 20 N.D.
ANIINE. ... 2.0 N.D.
ANTAFACENE. ..o, 20 N.D
Benzidine. ... e 50 e e N.D
Benzoic ACI. ..o e e e 10 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene...........coevecnii oo 2.0 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene............ccoeoeeoiiioi i, 20 N.D.
Benza(kifluoranthene.. ... icevreeesreceer e 20 N.D.
Benzo(g.h.ijperylens........ccocoeee oo 20 e N.D.
Benzo(a)PYrene. ..o e 20 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohoh ... 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.............o.covevoeveeieiieeeee 20 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyljether.............covovi e, 20 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether..........coovceieieceieeeeceeee s 20 v, N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyDphthalate.........c.cccooeociee e, 10 e, N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.....................covimonan, 20 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate............c.oocoo e 20 e N.D.
4-ChIGPOENITING.....coeci vt at e e 20 N.D
2-Chloronaphthalene...........cocoeieeieieceeeeevce e, 2.0 N.D
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal.........coooe e seess s 20 e N.D,
2-Chloraphenol...........o e oo . 20 N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether. ... 20 e N.D
Chrysene............ e E e e e e v e et aeea ettt ee e neees 20 N.D.
Dibenz(g,h)anthracene.................ooooveviievr e 20 N.D.
DiBenzofuran. ...........o e 20 s N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate................ocoocovvoeeeeeee 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorohenzene. . ... 20 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........ccoooo e, 20 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......... ..o, 20 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.............cccooeeoooioieiios . 10— N.O.
2,4-Dichliorophenol............coioeiniieece et eeseee e 2.0 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.............oovveiii e e 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol............cooooo e 20 e, N.D.
Dimnethyl phthalate.........o.oeeeceee oo, 20 e, N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol...............ooooieee 10 N.D
2,4-Dinrophenol....... ..o eeen e 10 e N.D.
2,4-DINFAOIUENE. ...t es e e 20 e ——— N.D.
2,6-DINItrotolUBNE. ... e 20 ND
Di-N-octyl phthalate. ... 2.0 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

‘ v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: " Unocal #1871, 96 MacAr Sampled
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB1 Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1804

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L H9/L
FIuoranthene. ..., 2.0 e, N.D.
FIUOFENE. ..ottt 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene....................ccooeveviei i 20 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..o 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.............cccoooveceneveec e, 20 N.D.
Hexachloroethane.................c.oooeviin i 20 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CAIPYIeNe.....c.oovvev e 20— N.D.
ISOPhOrONE. ..o, 20 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene. ..o 20 N.D.
2-Methylphenol. ... 20 s N.D.
4-Methylphenol...........oee e e 20 s N.D.
Naphthalene. ... 20 e, N.D.
2-NItraaniling......o.coveeieiceee e 10 e, N.D.
B-NItroaniling. ..o e e, 10 N.D.
A-NIFOEANIINE. ....coeeoe e 10— N.D.
NIFODBNZENG....eoeeeee e e 20 N.D.
2-NItrophenol..... ... 20 e N.D.
4-Nitrophenol..........coiimiic e 10 MN.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine............cccoocooe i, 20 N.D.
N-Nitrasodiphenylamine. ... 20 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine. ............c.ococovvivviveveereen. 20 e, N.D.
Pentachlorophenol...........o.oooiieieeee e 10 e N.D.
Phenanthrene. ..o 2.0 e, N.D.
PRENOL. ...t 20 N.D.
PYIBING. et 20 N.D,
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens..............c.ccoomorveeveeee e 20 N.D.
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol..............cccooovvoveeeeeeeeeeeeee, 10 N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol............c..ccocieeceei s 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ol
A ~Kemp

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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SequOia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-95673

. w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian E | 1
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, EB2 Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1805 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270}

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits

pg/L pa/L
ACENEPhRENE. ..o ———— 2.0 N.D.
Acenaphthylene..............ccocoin i 20 N.D.
AN, e e 2.0 e MN.D.
ANNrACENE. ..ottt 20 e N.D.
Benzidine. ..., B e N.D.
Benzoic ACId. ....c..ovieeie e 10 e N.D.
Benzo{a)anthraCene.........ooooeiee e 2.0 s MN.D,
Benzo(b)fluoranthene..........c.ocooo oo 20 s N.G.
Benzo(Kfluoranthene...............c...coovr e 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylene. ... ... 20 MN.D.
BenzZo(a) PYIeNE. ..o e 20 M.D.
Benzyl alcohol........ccoi i 20 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane..................coceveienieiinren e, 2.0 MN.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl}ether. ..., 20 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether. ... 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate................c.oocieiieeeie s 10 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.................ccooiiie s 20 e SN N.D,
Butyl benzyl phthalate. ..., 20 N.D.
4-ChIoroaniling. .......ec. e, 20 oo N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene....................cccoiivceireeee e 2.0 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...............ccoovieeeeeeee e 2.0 s N.D.
2-Chloraphenol. ... 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ..ot 20 e MN.D.
CRNYSENE. ..ot 2.0 e N.D
Dibenz(a hjanthracene.........ccccccvvviviieicceieee 20 s N.D
DIDENZOFUIAN ...t e 20 e N.D.
DI-N-butyl phthalate...............ooovioiiiien e 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........co.oovioiei e 20 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cocvveeiiiiis e 2.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens..........c.coocoeviie oo 20 N.D.
3.3-Dichlorobenziding................oooiiiii e 10 e N.D.
2.4-Dichlorophenol.........c.ooooi e, 20 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............cooirr e, 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol ... 20 N.D
Dimethyl phthalate............c.cccooriiiii e 20— N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol... ...t 10— N.D
2. 4-Dinitrophenol... ..o 10 N.D.
2. 4-DINitrotolUBNE. ..o e e 20 e, N.D.
2,6-DINitrotolUBNe. ... cer e 20 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate................... e e e 20 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Dhive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alytl Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, EB2 | Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1805 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L /L
(Fluoranthette...................eoveceiiiiiniiiiircerstasereeereenes 2.0 e 2.2
FIUOPBNE. ... e s e a e st en s 2.0 eetteeraenmttbaneaa e nteee e N.L}.
Hexachlorobenzene..... ..o i e 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...............ccovvcviiiis i, 20 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane..............cc.cccci e 20 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene.......cccoerieveve e e 20 i N.D.
ISOPROTONEG........cc.cciiiiiiiriicr e e e 20 N.D.
[2-Methylnaphthalene..................oi el F-2X + O P 2.2
2-Methylphenol... .. .. e erererie 20 e N.U.
4-Methylphenol...........cccoiiiiin e 20 N.D.
[Naphthalene......... ... s X ¢ T S 26
2-NItro@aniling........ocovecrivieeece v e 10 e eeierranr e areans N.D.
F-NIroaniling.....c. v v e 10 s N.D.
-NItroaniling.....cooveeeee e 10 e N.D.
NItrobeNZENG. ..o s 2.0 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol.........oooo 20 s N.D.
4-Nitrophenol.............co e 10 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine...........cc.oooeevviiiiee . 20 N.D.
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine..........ccoooiiininieeniiccieeeee. 20 e, N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.............cocoeev i 2.0 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.............ccoooeeiciieieeeie e 10 N.D.
Phenanthrene.........ccooi e 20 e N.D.
PRENOL.... ..ot 20 N.D.
[PYPON@. et 2.0 e e 2.4
1,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene. ... 20 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol. ... 10 e, N.D.
2,4, B-Trichlorophenol............c.coieiicece e 2.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager Page 2 of 2
6031804 KEl <9>
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Sequoi a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945938 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix:

Concord, CA 94520 : ;
Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 6031804-805 Reported:  Apr 12, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy!l Xylenes Diesel Qil &
Benzene Grease
Method: EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 SM 5520
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J.Dinsay  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6032108 6032108 6032108 6032108 BLKD32696  BLK0D32596
Date Prepared: 4/3/986 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/96 3/25/96
Date Analyzed: 4/3/986 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/96 3/25/06
Instrument |.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-3B ‘Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 300 pg/L 100 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 125 110 115 113 80 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 130 115 120 120 77 91
Relative %
Difference: 3.9 4.4 42 57 4.3 1.1

LCS Batch#: 11LCS5040396 11LCS040396 11LCS040396 11L0S040396 LCS032606  BLKD32596
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/96 3/25/96
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/96 3/25/96
Instrument 1.D. #: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-2B Manual
LCS %
Recovery: 120 100 108 108 80 92

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 50-150 60-140

Please Note: ]

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes frorn the maitrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Alan B
Project Manager

6031804.KEl <10>




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

aprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Aftention: Dennis Royce

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100

lient Project |
Matrix:

Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd.
Liguid

Qakland

QC Sample Group: 6031804-805

Reported:

Apr 10, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlore- Trichlaro- Chioro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: .Dalvand l.Dalvand |.Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6031428 6031428 6031428
Date Prepared: 3/28/96 3/28/96 3/28/96
Date Analyzed: 3/28/96 3/28/98 3/28/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 68 92 87
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 65 96 87
Relative %
Difference: 4.5 4.3 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS032898 LCS032806 LCS032896
Date Prepared: 3/28/98 3/28/96 3/28/96
Date Analyzed: 3/28/96 3/28/96 3/28/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 72 93 o1
% Recovery
Cantrol Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note:

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anslytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the ratrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

6031804 .KEl <11



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{510) 938-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

_ Sequoia
‘¥ Analytical

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

Glient Project D Unocal #1871, 66 MacArthur Bivd..Oakland

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 6031804-805

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenal 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichloro-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichloro-  4-Chloro-3-
benzene  N-prapylamine  benzens Methylphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher 7. Granicher T, Granicher T. Granicher
MS/MSD
Batch#: MS032086 MS032096 MSD32086  MS032006  MS032006  MSQ32006
Date Prepared: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96
Date Analyzed: 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/98 4/1/96 4/1/96
Instrument [.D.#: GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GCIMS 1 GCMS 1
Conc. Spiked: 200 pgiL 200 pg/L 100 pg/lL 100 pglL 100 pgil 200 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 36 64 66 86 64 67
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 27 66 72 72 70 64
Relative %
Difference: 29 31 87 87 8.0 48
RPD Limit: 0-42 0-40 0-28 0-38 0-28 0-42

LCS Batch#: LCS032796 LCS032796 LCS032796 LCS5032798  LCS032766  LCS032796
Date Prepared: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96
Date Analyzed: 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/98 4/1/96 4/1/96

Instrument 1.D.#: GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCIMS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 38 70 74 78 74 78
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 35120 30-120 30-120 30-120 40-120 30-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatian, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tertified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kerﬁp
Project Manager

Page 1of 2
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. Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

¥ Analytical

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. “Client Project |

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 6031804-805

liquid

Reported:  Apr 10, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenol 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst; T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher  T. Granicher
MS/MSD
Batchy#: MS032096 MS032006 MS032096  MS032096  MS032096
Date Prepared: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96
Date Analyzed: 4/1/56 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/98 4/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1
Conc. Spiked: 100 po/l 200 pg/L 100 pgil 200 pg/L 100 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 22 68 76 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 31 74 86 98
Relative %
25 34 85 12 13

Difference:
_RPD Limit:

LCS Batch#: LCS032796 LCS032796 LCS032796  LCSO32796 LCS032796
Date Prepared: 3/20/98 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96
Date Analyzed: 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96

Instrument I.D.#: GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1
LCS %
Recovery: o2 28 80 93 108
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 50-140 20-120 40-130 30-110 §5-115
Please Note:;

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatian, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

Page 2 of 2
6031804.KEl <13>
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U 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600
O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916} 921-9600 3 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » {509} 924-9200

QO 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « {510) 988-9600

UNOCAL @

0 18939 126th Ave,, N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 +(208) 4B81-9200

(1 150555.W. Sequoia Plwy, Suile 110+ Porﬂand, OR 97222+ (503) 624-9800
: FEy LY 4 /8

‘1 Approved by:

. Signature: . .. _

_.... Company: _.

Company Name: Y sre |lown € nuineer 2y Tnc. ProjectName: G M Netha=Blud  0al (‘aV\J

Address: I (] Stea wel Ste Yo0) UNOCAL Project Manager: {6 1= .

City: (., ne o\ State: /_ pr Zip Code:94 ¢y |Release #:

Telephone: (S16) (.0 3.~ 5100 EAX #C10) 68 3-0607) [Site #1971\

Report To: Dﬂ\f\" S Sampler: lo ro Sce,‘lé,/f_ iQC Data: 8 Level D (Standarg) J Level C U Level B [J Level A

Turnaround (8 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days O 3 Work Days Q Drinking Water |Analyses Requested|

Time: U 2 Work Days  {J 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours 1 Waste Water

CODE: O Misc. @.Detect. O Eval. I Remed. [ Demol. T Closure| X Other / /

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory @/&9/ :
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # Comments

1 ¢ R\ 3hofqr  laser | 2 [UOA 16031804] x| %

2 \ \ 12 [unp AC %

3 v = Baader § Kt XX

+ ¢ b b | |VoR 6031805 y |y

5| | \ 2 |VoR A %

5| \B V|3 |8 ~ | x Ix

7.

8.

9.

t0.
Relinquished By: ijdl_ 49«&/9\,1 Date: Time: Received By: m M M Date:j}gz_}% Time: OGgH5
Relinquished By: M %m Date: /22 /(,|Time: G - 4 ¢) |Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: ’/’(/ //LC%? Date: {22 / ?¢ (Time: 4o

Ware Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes O No Samples on lce? J YesQNo Method of Shipment Page __of __

To be completed upon recaipt of report: |

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? [ Yes O No If no, what analyses are still needed? . ... _ . ______
. 2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 0 Yes 0 No If no, what was the turnaround time? o
Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-010¢

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland ar 20, 1996
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 22, 1996

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 10, 1996
ftention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1884

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D.

mg/kg 603-1884 603-1885 603-1886 603-1887 603-1888 603-1889

EB1 (5) EB1 (10) EB2 (5) EB2 (10) MW4 (5) MW4 (9.5)

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. 57 N.D. 24
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0094 N.D. 0.74
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0052 0.15
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.035 0.019 0.48
Chromatogram Pattern: - .- .- Gasoline -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 14 1086 108 104 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as M.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

6031884.KEl <1



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 288-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

prealian Engineering, inc. : . . d: M ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 22, 1996
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 10, 1996
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1890

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.b. 1.D.
mg/kg 603-1890 603-1891
MWS5 (5) MWS5 (9)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.023
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Daia

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96
Instrument |dentification: HP4 HP4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 105
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.[. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AlarrB. Kemp
Project Manager

6031884 KEl «<2>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 EAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Kaprealian Engineeting, Inc. Client Project [D:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd. pled: \
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 22, 1996
Concord, CA 94520 - Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:  Apr 10, 1996
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1884

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. i.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 603-1884 603-1886 603-1886 603-1887 603-1888 603-1889
EB1 (5) EB1 {(10) EB2 (5) EB2 (10) MWwW4 (5} MWa (8.5)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. 73 1.1 350
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- . Unidentiied  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>C20 >C20 <C15; >C20

Quality Control Data

Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 10
Date Eﬁracted: 3/26/96 3/26/96  3/26/96  3/26/96  3/26/96 3/26/96
Date Analyzed: 3/27/96 3/27/96  3/27/96  3/27/96  3/27/96 3/27/96
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A | HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anB. Ke
Froject Manager
60318B4.KE! <3>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-5673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, inc. n | : , .
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  603-1884

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit
Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor
(pprm)
603-1884 EB1 (5) N.D. 1.0
603-1885 EB1 (10) N.D. 1.0
603-1886 EB2 (5) N.D. 1.0
603-1887 EB2 (10) 540 1.0
603-1888 MW4 (5) N.D. 1.0
603-1889 MW4 (9.5) 1,000 1.0
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

- n
Project Manager
6031884 KEl <4>




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-2600 FAX {916) 921-0100

] - ] - [
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB1 (5)
ancord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Dennis Royce Lab Number 603-1884

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
wa/kg 19/kg
Bromodichloramethane.............coevevv e B0 N.D,
BrOMOIOIML ..o et en e B0 e N.D.
BromOomethaNe. ...ttt 10 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........c..ccoieiievceviie i B0 N.D.
Chlorohenzene............coiien e e B0 N.D.
ChIOrOBINANS. ...t 10 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethyivingl ether........cocoeccininc e 10 e N.D.
18] 01 Te o7 o] 1 1 1 TR RSO U TR S ST 5.0 e N.D.
Chloromethana......ooviie e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........coovevieieevii e 14 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene....... ..o BO e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzene.............ccooovieieieeieneeee e 5.0 N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZEaNEe.. ... 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorgethane...........cccoveiiiiivieecn e 50 e e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccciiceceinc e B0 e N.D.
| t,1-Dichloroethene...........ccecreerricecs 5.0 et 6.0
CI5-1,2-DIchioroetnene. ... . e B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............coooeeoir e e 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane................cccooeeeece e e 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............cco vt eeee e B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cccovvi e, 50 et eeaerr et ea e araanen e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ..o 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... B0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...............coo e eens 5.0 MN.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane............cc.coooei e e B0 N.D.
1,1,2-THEhloroathane.. ..o v cr e B.O N.D.
THCRIOMOEINENE. ...t ev e earion e e B.0 e N.D.
TrichloroflUoramEThANE. ... e cereerien s 50 N.D.
VInyl chlofide. ... 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.OW. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

,S\EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

6031884 .KEl <5>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 164-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

P g g. Inc. | : .
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB1 (10)

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1885

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kyg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane..........cccoo oo 5.0 e, N.D.
BromMOfOrM. ..o e 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccoveerier e vre e e e 10 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..o B.0 N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ... e B0 N.D.
ChIOroBthaNE. ... e e 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...............coooooiiii, 10 e N.D.
ChIOrOfOrM. o e e e e e B.O i N.D.
Chloromethane. ... emsi s 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........cceviiaieniie s 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene. ..o e e BO i N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZeng........c.cveveeiieiiiein e BO e N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzens.. ... B0 N.D.
1,1-DichlorGethane.. ...t BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane.. ... e e BO s N.D.
1, 1-Dichiorosthena.. ..ot et BO N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ocooe e 50 i N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..............cooooie . 5.0 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane...........cocooooiiiie e, 5O N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............cc.cooovoeeeeieeeeeeeeees B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...............cooooviceieiicieeeeeeee. BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........ccoo s 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cooooviiei e B0 e N.D.
Tetrachlaroethene..... ..., 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... e s e e B.D e ' N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...............cocoviieiiiecee e B s N.D.
THChIOFOBtNENE. ... e et et 5.0 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............coocc v iceiec e B0 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMde. ..o e 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Remp .
Project Manager )

6031884.KEl <6




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Bivd. Oakiand ampledi: a ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB2 (5) Received: Mar 22,
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 28,

i Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1886 Reported Apr 10

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Ha/kg 1a/kg
Bromodichloromethane...........ccovicvnicoinicin e 5.0 e N.D,
BrOMOTOIIML. ..ttt e e e oo e e s eesran e s s seenaeaes B0 e N.D,
Bromomethane.. ... veveeeeee et van s erese e e T0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ......oocveeeeeeeiecieen e BO e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. .. vv e et e remrcn e L3 o VU PR PP N.D.
ChlOrOELNANE. ..o ceeecert e e bansar e T0 e e N.D.
2-Chloroethybvimd ether.........cooi i 10 e N.D.
05 1[uT 0u 1o 1 £ £ OURTE OO ST B.0 e N.D.
ChIOromMEthane. ... e e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........ooccoevccninnnreees B.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobeNZENE... ..o BO e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.... ... icivveiescee e BO e s N.D.
1,4-DichlorobheNZENE. ....c..oeeevieer e BD e N.D.
1,1-Dichlaroethane. ... L3 o PP URUPS N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthant.. ... ..o ee oo B0 e er s N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene. ... ..o B0 e nree s N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIchloroethene. . .........covccivriereeriesierecmic i BO e eaee e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ccciiincien e B0 e en e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang. ... e BO e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng.. ... B.0 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng........cccoccriiinnincnierininen B.O e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........coiiein s BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........c.cccoerrvecorricricrcccnnn B0 e e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... o et e B.O e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichtoroethane..........co oo BO e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane..........co e BO e N.D.
THChIOrOBtNENE. vt et s B0 e N.D.
Trichiorofluoromethane.........coor e 5.0 e N.D.
WVinyl Chlonide....oo e 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Afar B, Kemp
Project Manager
6031884.KEl <7>



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX {916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc. j : . . 0490
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB2 (10} Received: Mar 22,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 1,
Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1887 Reported:  Apr 10,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/ka Ha/kg
Bromocdichloromethane............ocoocoiicvimniicimrieninreeeeen, B.O et N.D.
[2TCo 01788 )1 14 TOUPUOTNOTOT U OO POR P PO PO L o J O N.D.
BromMOMEtRANIE. ... ciiiiirr v ireiar e ee e e e e bar e rsnr e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ..o e e 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOMODENZENE. ... i eeccriere it e e a e s e 5.0 e rvr e N.D.
ChIOFOGINANG. ...t e ceerra e v e e en e eeeeiinn 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........ccon 10 e N.D.
(07 111] (0116 11 £ 4 RSO U B0 e N.D.
ChloromMEtNaNE. ....cceiivieeer i et L[ T SORRP N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ..o ceveeeicerecinn, BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobENZENE. ... ....ocvieie v emeeeeee e B.O e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens.. ... B.O e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZeNB.......ooce i e, 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........cc....... e rrrrtes i anaan 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... BO e e N.D.
1,1-Dichiorogthene..........vooveerreeicncrec e, L% o UV PO TUUPP T N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccvevievonovincen e B i e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene...............cocviiiciiin s 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichloropropPant. ... e B0 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene. ... B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 5O e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... 50 e ler e N.D.
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane.............cccceveeeiiveineeeenne. B e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..o e rcarr e BO e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........cc.eeererie e B e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloraethan®.......ccccoeeoe et e 5.0 e N.D.
TrChIOrOBLNENE. ..o st B0 e e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... T 0 S UUUUUUUPTU N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ..., 10 e N.D.

Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AlGITB. emp .
Project Manager
6031884.KEl <8>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
4064 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytiC al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Unoca

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. , :
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW4 (5) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Dennis Royce Lab Number 603-1888 Reported:  Apr 10, 199

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010}

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
Hg/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloramethane.. ... BO e N.D.
(ST CaTa 1151 0n 4 11 TOPUURE OO OO PP BO e N.D.
BromMOMEINANE. .. oo et ee e s ersme e eeer e e easta s snr e emes 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionide......oee e <71 ¢ JE O PP N.D.
ChIOFODENZENE. ..ot ceee e ris e vt s e n e en B0 e e N.D.
CIOTOBLNANE. .. oo eeetierer e e r bt e s e b s T0 et N.D.
2-Chloraethylvinyl ether. ... 10 e N.D.
(341 Polga 10 42 IUTORRORRUR PP PP B.0 i e ienens N.D.
ChloromEetnaNE. ... r e ier e e raa s 10 s N.B.
DibromochloromEthane. ... veeiee e B.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... B.O e nrenians N.D.
1,3-Dichlaorobenzene.........ccoiiieniniricene e BO i N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........oii s BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ..........coecvei e B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethang. ..........ocooioevreieesrcsist e eciaeiee B.O e eer s N.D.
[1,7-Dichloroethene.........c.coooiiiiccsiins s L 11 B
CI5-1,2-DICHIOroethene. ..o e U, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............c.cccinnnnaneees B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane. ... BAO e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichloropropeNe.. ...t B.O e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOpropene. ... ieeese e, 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide.. ... BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... e B0 e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene.........cociiiiiiinrnnnininii e L I — 8.7 i
1.1, 1-Trnchlorosthane............cociicni s RV N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ocoovinmecicee e cciecimiieen B0 e N.D.
THCHIOrORIRENE . et rr et as e B e e N.D.
Trichlorofluaromethane.........oorieeieeeeerririiic e B0 e evnreen e N.D.
Vinyl ChIONAE. ... 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

\{Q 7

e

Alan B, Kemp
Project Manager
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. T Unocal #1871, . : \
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW4 (9.5) Received: Mar 22,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 29,
tion: [ : £03-1889 Reported:  Apr 10,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane......ocorecier s B0 e N.D.
(21010 110] %) 11 4 FEORROU O U RO PPN B0 e N.D.
BromOomMEtNANE. ... rrrmrer e e 10 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......c v e BO e reeierren e MN.D.
ChlOFODENZENE. ... .ottt eie e e sr e esiassms 2% 1 N USSP PR N.D.
CRIOFOBNANE. ..o e s ear e s e e e e e e sieseents 2 [+ TP UVUTURUP N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 10 e N.D.
(0491 [T 101 11 TR UT T PP B.0 e N.D.
CHIOIOMEBLNANE. ..o eeceeeee v irr e et ae s 10 et N.D.
Dibromochloromethana.........cccevveieeeeen v BQ e i serinnas N.D.
[T.2-Dichlorobenzene..........rrerrsrereeessesrsssrsnnaes G 37 |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............cccoovivcnimnicciriciencen, X N.D.
[1,3-DICRIOTODRIZENE. cwrvrvveeeceememersseeeersesressesssseaseanas 5.0 12 |
1, 1-Dichloroethane........ccooovci e, 5.0 e rreeerereee e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... e 5.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene... .. BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccooevve e BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. ... s B e N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOroproOPENe. ... i B.O e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichloTOPIORENE. ....cooii e B.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlotide...........cciii e BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane. ..., B0 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... iveer e i e B0 e e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............coooceeeveninnncececcccr e B i eeseennins N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane..........ccccovirimeeemic i BO e N.D.
TrichlOFOETNENE. . ver et BO e ren e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..., BO e erere e N.D.
VINYl Chlomide. . ... 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

v o )
\ U
Alan B. Remp

Project Manager
: 6031884.KEl <10>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-5600 FAX (415) 364-92133
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {316) 921-0100

P d g, Inc. j : , ) :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB1 (5) Received;
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1884 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
1g/kg pa/kg

Acenaphthene.... ... 100 e N.D.
Acanaphthylene...........co e, 100 N.D.
ANTINE. ... e e e e 100 e N.D.
ANTNFACENE. ..o e e 100 N.D.
BeNZidiNE... ..o erirevee e rcssris e e 2500 N.D.
Benzoic ACIH.......cccinierinien e s 500 e MN.D.
Benzo{a)anthraCene. ...t iiecececier et 100 e N.D.
Benzo(bjfluoranthene.............c.coni e, 100 e N.D.
Benzo(kifluoranthene.. ... v, 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,hiijperylene........ ..o, 100 N.D.
BeNZO(@)PYIBNG. ....coiere s 100 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. ... 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy}methane........ccevvviinioniniinrccniiene, 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chlorosthyl)ether..........ccoocrcnniieee e, 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloraisapropyliether. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate............c.coooiiiiiicce. 500 s N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether. ... 100 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.............co 100 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ..o 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene................ e 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........ooooeii e 100 - N.D.
2-Chlarophenol..........ccooi v v 100 N.D.
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether..........c.cc oo 100 e, ~ N.D.
ChIYSENE. ..ot st 100 N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.......c.coviercnmnicinianiieeeccee e, 100 e N.D.
DIibenZofUIEN. ....cocov et ceee e 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.............coo 500 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ et e e ee et et n e ees 100 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......c..oo 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........cccoo e, 100 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding..........cc.covveveceiviee e 500 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........cocccinin e, 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............coericniiircre e, 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol........o e 100 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........c.coceiriviie i 100 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal..............cc.ccoo i 500 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol............ccccoiiii e, 500 s N.D
2, 4-Dinitrotoluene........ ..o e 100 e N.D
2,6-Dinitrotoluene. ... e s 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate..............oooiie 100 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

’ w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 9210100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. :400 Sample Descript.: Soil, EB1 ('5} Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1884 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limnit Sample Results
pa/kg Ha/kg
Fluoranthene...........cccco oo en e 100 e N.D.
o {0 1= o T S SO 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene...........c.cveieiicieiieececeeeeeeeeeeeea 100 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. .........coccvccinvcnriesiniecccvin e 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiens.........c.cocveieininiencnicenne, 100 N.D.
Hexachloroethane..........ccvcorienimncninininnine e 100 e N.D.
Indeno{1,2,3-CA)PYIENE.....ccovei et 100 e N.D.
ISOPNOIONG. ...ttt et e 100 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...........ooooiciiee e 100 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol.......... o e 100 N.D.
4-Methylphenol ... 100 e, N.D.
Naphthalene. ... e e 100 e N.D.
2-NIroANIlING......c..oiee e et eees 500 e N.D.
B-NIroaniling........ococor e BO0 e N.D.
4-NIroaNiling.........cveevvie e BO0 e N.D.
Nitrobenzene.........cccccocvirierieerieveecenen. et 100 e N.D.
2-NIFOphenol. ... 100 e N.D.
A-NIFOPhEnOl. .o e BO0 N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..........c.ooo 100 N.O.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.........cooovioicieeieeeccceeee 100 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine............ccoccooeee o 100 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol........c.ocooooioiicie e, 500 e N.D.
Phenanthrene. .o 100 N.D.
Phenol. ... s 100 e N.D.
PYTEBNE. ..o o 100 e N.D.
1,2,4-TrichloroBeNZene................ocovv e et 100 e N.D.
2,4, 5-Trichlorophenal.............c.ooioeii e 500 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.........cc e 100 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AlairB: Kemp
Froject Manager Page 2 af 2
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95§34 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB1 (10) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce . Lab Number: 603-1885 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg

Acenaphthene.. ... e 100 N.D
Acenaphthylene.........cm e 100 s N.D
ANITINE. ... bt e e e 100 e, N.D
ANThracene.......ccoo e e 100 e, N.D
Benzidine. ......coivieviie e 2500 e N.D
Benzoic ACIH. ..o e BOO e N.D.
Benzo(@)anthraCene. ... 100 e, N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.................ccocooooicie e, 100 e, N.D
Benzo(k)fluoranthene..................cocooviivveviee e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene.........cccoovevieieie e 100 e N.D.
BenZO(@}IYIBNE ..o, 100 s N.D.
Benzyl alcohol........cov v 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.. ......c.ccoooorvieeccin, 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether............cccoii e, 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether........c.oocooeiviiee 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate........ooiiiniec 500 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..................oii 100 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate............ccooooviieeeee e 100 N.D.
4-CRIOroaniling......cooo oo 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene. ... 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..............ocoooieieeee e 100 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol...........cccoeviviiirieir e 100 N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.........cooocoiiiicccie L 100 N.D.
CRrYSENE. ... e s 100 N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene..............ccccovvereercriecesicerin e 100 e, N.D.
DIbenZofUran.. ... e 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyt phthalate..............c..cocooviveee e 500 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena.............c.coooeoeeei e 100 MN.D.
1,4-Dichlorohenzene........... oot 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 100 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine...........cccoovininiveieiieeieeee 500 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..............ccccovniiinceie e 100 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate...........cccoe e, 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........cooovieieiiiiee e, 100 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........coviiiiic 100 e N.D,
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol............ccoooooioie, 500 e, N.D
2,4-Dinitraphenol.........ooo v 500 s N.D.
2,4-DinitratolUBne. ..o, 100 e N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene............ i, 100 e N.D
Di-N-cctyl phthalate. ... 100 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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o ' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB1 (10) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Rayce Lab Number: 603-1885 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg #a/kg
FIUOranthene. ........cooeeeeeeeceeee e 100 s N.D.
FIUOIENE..... oo 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.. ... 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..........cccocoeevriiieiesin e e, 100 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.........c...ocoviiiiiniin e, 100 N.D.
Hexachloroathane................ooi e ievee e 100 e N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYrene. ..o 100 e N.D.
E=T0] o] g0 ) (0] o 1= TSR RUTO ORI 100 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene............oooooe i ereennean 100 e N.D.
2-Methylphenal...........c.ccoco v 100 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol..........c.ooiniiee e 100 N.D.
Naphthalene..........ccoi e 100 N.D.
2-NItroaniline. ... BO0 e N.D.
B-Nitroaniline. ... BO0 N.D.
4-Nitroaniline........ ..o 500 e, N.D.
NIEFODENZENE. .. et 100 e N.D.
2-NIrophenol ... e 100 e eererer e N.D.
4-NHrophenol.......coo e 500 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamineg..........cccoooovie i 100 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...........ocoocovioie oo 100 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming........ccocice 100 N.D.
Pentachloraphenol..........coeiiieiiec e 500 i MN.D.
Phenanthrene.....o.ooeieeeieecee e 100 e N.D.
PREnol ..o 100 e N.D.
P Y B it e st 100 s N.D
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene. ................ocorirereerarenns 100 e N.D.
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol..._............cccccooeiiiiiiecene, 500 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl_..............c..coovv e eans 100 e, N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

iz
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drrive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 (216} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Engineering, Inc “Client Project 1D 6 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB2 (5) Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Atftention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1886 Analyzed:

Reporied:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#a/kg pg/kg

ACenaphthene. ... e 100 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........oiiccs 100 e N.D.
ARG .o 100 s N.D.
ANthracene. ... e eeeieia e eaian e e 100 N.D.
BeNZITING. vt e sb s TU2B00 e N.D.
Benzoit ACIH. ..o iries e ere et BOO e N.D.
Benzo(@)anthraCene. ... ... ien e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b}fluoranthene.........cocoeeeniiiciinir e 100 e s N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene..........c.o i 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,hilpervlene.. ... e 100 e N.D.
BenZO(@)PYIeNe. ..o o s 100 s N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. ..o 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane...............n. 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chlorosthyl)ather... ... 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl}ether..........c..coocii e 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethythexyl}phthalate............covorer e 500 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether...........ccco v rereorioreorcnenen 100 et N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate............cccooviviic s 100 e N.D,
4-Chloroaniline...........coceeeiiicciin e e eeran e 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene...........ccccviev e rrierieen 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..........cicn e 100 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol. ... 100 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ... .. 100 e N.D.
Chrysene........... e i Eeeteereeieteeateeeeiaseeaseeeneoaneaaseeneeaneaan 100 e N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene. .. ... iir e 100 e N.D.
DIbeNZOfUrAN. ... 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate........., BO0 s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccocoociivieicriceee e 100 e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens............cccoivcinie i imr e cncsrenranneconns 100 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens... ... 100 s N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.........c.coooiiiciin e BO0 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol...........ocoieiii e e 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate.........ccoooiiei e 100 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........coocoviiiiiiciiceee e 100 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..............ccooi 100 s N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol......... ... ... BOO et N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol.........cooiiiice e BOO0 e N.D
2,4-DinfrotolUBNe... ..ot 100 s N.D
2,6-DinitrotolUene... ... ioivricviciriere e s 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate......c..co v 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 0of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510y 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Bivd. Oakland ampled: ar 20,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soll, EB2 () Received: Mar 22,
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA B270 Exiracted: Apr 3,

ttention; Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1886 Analyzed: Apr 9,
¢ Apr 10

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
H9/kg Ha/kg
FIUOTANTRBIIR. ... o eeciriee e e cmreeccrias smnr st e s 100 et N.D.
FIUGTEIE .. ceeeeeeeeeecveeeseetaseeseneseeseesiassss s b aaraap s nsarannsnne s 100 e N.D.
HexachlorobenZene.........cccvieieriiae e 100 e N.D.
HexachlorobUtadiene. ........ccoevvvereeecrcncnnnienininne 100 s N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........oveeieeeecicniinncinnns 100 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane. ... .o oo resrsnnneas 100 e N.D.
indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYIeNe.. ... 100 e N.D.
[SOPROIONE. ...ttt st s 100 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..............ocoins 100 e e N.D.
2-Methylphenol.........i e 100 s N.D.
4-Methylphenol. ..o e 10D e e N.D.
Naphthalene...........cooiiiiii e, 100 e N.D.
2-NItOANITING. ...t b e s BOO e N.D.
F-NIEFOANIING. .o oeeeeeeeee ettt BOO e e N.D.
I Y= o 1 1 T Y OO OO RO PO PR PP BOO ceerecierees e N.D.
NITODEAZENE. 1 e et erriessrr e eee e eeta s e smeanrre s 100 e e N.D.
Z-NItFOPRENOL . ..c e vt 100 e N.D.
4-NIHTOPRENOL ... et e 500 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine, ... 100 et N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaminge...............ccomviarieens e 100 e e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine............oiieeseninn, 100 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.........c i 5] 10 OO N.D.
Phenanthrane.. ..o v rer e 100 e N.D.
PREMON. et ettatern s et g s 100 e N.D.
PYIBME...coo ettt 100 s N.D.
1,2,4-TrichlorabenzZene. ... 100 e N.D.
2.4 5-Trichlorophenol. ..o BO0 e N.D.
2.4.6-Trichiorophenol. ..o 100 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2of 2
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

: pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descrlpt Soil, EB2 (10) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1887 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#9/kg pa/kyg
Acenaphthene... ... 100 e v e N.D.
Acenaphthylene............ccrii e, 100 e N.D.
ARG e 100 e N.D.
ANthIaCENE. .., 100 e N.D.
Benzidine... ..o e 2500 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI.......cocov e e 500 e N.D.
Benzo()anthratene. ... ... cceereiceeier e ieresr e e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b)Auoranthene..........ccco e e 100 e s N.D.
[Benzo({K)fluoranthene. . ... . . . . . . . 100 190 |
Benzo(g,hhperylene. e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(@)PYrene. .. ...ccooveeeeeeeeeee e e 100 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. ... e 100 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy}methane........ccccvv i, 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.......cccvieececiiii e 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropylether........oiiicncerinnn e 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate.........coccvcivin i 500 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether............ccccooe e, 100 e ND.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccocccooiviciicee e, 100 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ........occuveeesiieieiesc e e e e 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene............ccccoovi et 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........cccoooioeiiecceeive 100 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol............cooooiieeee e 100 N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether................ocoooeiiii. 100 e, N.D.
[CRrYSeNE....ociiiitiniiricr e T00 e ———— 180 ]
Dibenz{a.h)anthraCene..........cc e rinninnisesn s snannes 100 e N.L.
DIbenzZofUran. ... e 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phihalate. .......c.ccovieriviniiee e BO0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........cuoccvcvecncienieceeeie e 100 e e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZen.. ... oo 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 100 e MN.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine. ... 500 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.......... ... 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate......................ee, 100 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol ... e, 100 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate............ocoi e, 100 e .D.
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol................ocoooiii 500 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol....... ... BOD e N.D.
2,4-DINtrotolUene. ... 100 e N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUeNe. .....oocceie e 100 s N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate........coocoeiii e 100 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10of 2
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. Sequoj_ a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript} Soil, EB2 (i(}) ‘ Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1887 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg rg/kg
[Fluoranthene...........cccciiiinrncemneminiiinsiisinr s 100 e 610 |
FIUOIBNE. ..o e e e 100 s N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene...........ccocvcrereevcevcen e 100 s N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ............cccovviei v, 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene...........ccccovevcieciciiieicecceien, 100 e, N.D.
Hexachlorosthane..........coovcevevievecieceecececieeeee e 100 s N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYTENE. ...ttt 100 s N.D.
[SOPNOTONE.. ... vttt 100 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene. ..o, 100 N.D.
2-Methylphenol........cooeiecceie e 100 N.D.
4-Methylphenol.... ... e 100 e N.D.
Naphthalene...........cooooi 100 e N.D.
2-NItroaniline........cccociieiiiier s BO0 N.D.
3-NiItroaniling........ccoociieviiiee e BO0 e N.D.
A-NItroaniling........cccocoieiiiiee s BOD e ND.
NIEFQDENZENE. ... erns 100 e, N.B.
2-Nitrophenol..... ... ‘ 100 e N.D.
A-NItrophenol.......cc o BOO e N.D.
N-Nitrosadimethylaming.........cc.ooe i 100 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming..........coooviveieice i, 100 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine............ooooi, 100 e e N.D.
Pentachlorophanol...........coeeeeceee i 500 e N.D.
|Phenanthrene........................cccvvcveeneiiieerciervcascenns 100 e 100 |
Phenol.. ... et 100 e N.D.
[Pyrene.......... .. e eererereeens 100 e 690 ]
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzens................c...l e e 100 e N.D.
2.4.5-Trichlorophenal...................c.coieeeeeerer e, BOO e N.D.
2.4.6-Trichlorophendl.................oiv e 100 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alan 8. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
6031884.KEl <18>
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. W"iget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. | : . . :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW4 (5) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1888 Analyzed:
Reported:  Apr 10, 1996

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/ka pa/kg

Acenaphthene. ..., 100 N.D.
Acenaphthylene............ oo 100 e N.D.
AN et 100 e N.D.
ANERFACENEA. ... .ot e e e 100 N.C.
BeNZIdiNe. ...t e s 2500 e N.D.
BenzoiC ACI........oooe e s BOD e N.D.
Benzo{a)anthraCene. ..o veveesecrieriecec e 100 e N.D.
Benzo(b}fluoranthene..........c.ccvoreicnniiorinionen 100 e N.D.
Benzo(K)fluoranthene.............cvvevevccrierennionisienicvonnne 100 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,ilperylent. ... 100 e N.D.
BenzZo(@)PYIBNe. ..o e et e s s 100 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol..........ccooi s 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chioroethoxy)methane. ... veiereeevcrecenne. 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether............ccooiiiiiiien, 110 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyliether.........cooinnnee 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-athylhexyl}phthalate. ... BO0 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.............. 100 e N.D.
Butyl henzyl phthalate. ... 100 e N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ....c.ecvveereieeeee v e e ese e e ee e e e 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.............cocoverieninininoneninn e 100 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........ccocciiiiincecieen, 100 e N.D.
2-Chlorophienol..........ccov e 100 N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ather..........coccciiin 100 e N.D.
CRIYSENE. ..o ettt e 100 N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene. ...t 100 e N.D.
Dibenzofuran............. s 100 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........cccooiiiieie e 500 e s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............cccoooooiiiieeeceeee e, T00 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..............c.coovveeeeee e, 100 N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene............ccocoeeiceieeee e, 100 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.......ccco oo i BO0 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........cccvvircieee e 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..............cocooii e 100 e N.D
2,4-Dimethylphenol ... 100 N.D.
Bimethyl phthalate.......c.cooo e 100 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........c.occcoi e, ' 500 e N.D
2,4-DiNtrophenal..........c.oco i e BOOD e, N.D.
2,4-DINItrotolUeNe. ..o e e 100 e N.D.
2,6-DINrGIOIUENE. ..o e e 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate...........ccccoe e 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 (415} 364-9600
Sequo a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24598 {510) 988-9600

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

aprealian Engineering, Inc. roject ID:" Unocal #1

P

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Sofl, MW4 (§) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1888 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' Ha/kg pg/kg
FIUoranthene. ... e 100 e N.D.
L [T Ta =5 = SO SRS 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene............c v nvenorcensinnis s reeesnrens 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... eeiicccn e 100 e e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........ccocoovreeciievncniiinien, 100 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane............... oo 100 e N.D.
INdeno{1,2,3-CAYPYIBNE. ....v i ivreieriere et ee e 100 e e N.D.
ISOPNOMONE....cc e e et e s rme s e 100 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene.........coccove e vivnericrcenienerinicereeieene 100 s N.D.
2-Methylphenol.......o oo 100 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol. ... e 100 e N.D.
Naphthalene..........coceiiii 100 s N.D.
2-Nitroaniling......c.c..oooco e BOD s N.D.
3-Nitroaniline. ... BO0D e N.D.
4-Ntroaniline. ... e BO0 N.D.
NIEPOBENZENE. ... et 100 e N.D.
2-NIFOPNENOL. ..o 100 e N.D.
4-NItrophenol ... BOO e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylaming. ..........ccooiccicininienineene. 100 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming...........covioiancrierconoricniaseneenas 100 e N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming............ccccvimrorinnicririeccenes. 100 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.........cccv v mrerreoriereesiinnss o BO0 s N.D.
PRERAMTNIENE. . o e e cerereerere e nr e sremeee s e 100 s N.D.
PRENOL. ... e e mr e e e e 100 s N.D.
PYMENE ...t e e e s s 100 e et earn N.D.
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene..........cccco e, 100 e, N.D.
2.4 5-Trichlorophenol.........ccoooiicoiiii e BO0D e N.D.
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol... ..., 100 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

I

ALY,

Alan B. Kemp \
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 34598 {510) 9¥8-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. roject ID:  Unoca \ . pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Desctipt:  Soil, MW4 (9.5) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce ' Lab Number: 603-1889 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg 1g/kg

[Acenaphthene..........ccooiiiiiiicrecessinisttssnsnannas L I — 1/0 |
Acenaphthylene........... e 100 e N.D.

F T T PO PO UO VTR TOURRO 100 e N.D.

[Anthracene. . .......cooeeeinnrsiee i 100 e 350 i
BeNZIAINR. ...vei et e e ettt e 2500 e N.D.
BenZoic ACI. cvviveeeeeeees et BOD e N.D.
Benzo(a)antAraCene. . ..ceceecererrrerersesssmssesssessnsssesas 100 260
Benzo{b)fluoranthene. ... e 100 240
Benzolk)fluoranthene. ... 100 e e e N.D.
Benzo(g.hi)perylene.......ccvcviviiiniiena 100 e N.D.

[BenzZo(a)pPYrene........coveamereearseaasseremeeeeaan st sr s san s T00 s 160 |
Benzylalcohal ..., 00 N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane...........cocicciiciiiiinns 100 e N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethyl)ether. ..., 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyliether.. ... 100 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyliphthalate................. 500 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.........ovoieemvciii e 100 e N.D.

Butyl benzyl phthalate........c.cocoe 100 e s N.D.
4-ChloroaniliNe. ... ievververerie e e e eeees 100 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene........c..cccierveerimreeseenerr e e 100 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.........oo e 100 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol......ccerinenienien e 100 e N.D.
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether...........cccooeceivvevcncinen 100 oo N.D.

LT T - 100 e 290 |
Dibenz{a,hjanthracene. ..., TO0 e N.D.
DIDENZOFUFAN.....cceeeiieet ettt sb s e 100 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate.............. 500D e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene... ..o 100 e N.D.
1,4-Dichioraobenzene. ..o ierrtineeeeceec e eesenceree e 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorohenzene..........coiiiiiccnee 100 e N.D.
3,3-Dichiorobenziding........ccovvvirvrimreccmnenninenreeronsorin B00 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenal..........ccoiier v cveienreoreanenreerianene s 100 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalale..........ocooivier e 100 e N.D
2. 4-Dimethylphenol.........c e, 100 e N.D
Dimethyl phthalate.........ccccooiiirir e 100 N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal..........ccooie v BOD s N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol. ... e BOD s N.D.
2,4-DiNtrotolUBNE......coi e 100 e N.D
2,6-DinftrotolUBNe. .. ..o 100 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate...................iieii, 100 e N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-5673

. w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, [nc. . Unocal #1871, . pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW4 (9.5) Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention; Dennis Royce Lab Number: 603-1889 Analyzed:
Reporied:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270}

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg pa/kg
FTUOTANTABIIE. .. oo eeeeeeeeeeseeeemeesemeeeemeesmeneresssnssns TO0  coveverrerneenmesarasnenemeeennenes 860
| T L=y Y=, 100 s 190
Hexachlorobenzene..........cco vt T00 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ............ccoooooeiiicii e 100 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene. ... 100 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane..............ccveinnennesiesonncnccirecceeee 100 e N.D.
Indeno{1,2,3-CA)PYrene.. ... 100 e N.D.
ISOPNOTONE. ... e 100 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...........ccocviiiicnncine 100 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol................. 100 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol. ...t 100 e N.D.

[Naphthalene..........c.ooovneee e T00 e ceass e 150 |
Z-NIrOANTTING. .« ceeie s e e ebe s BOO e N.D.
S-NRrOaniling. ... e 500 e N.D.
A-NITOANING. ... e B00 e N.D.
NItFODENZENE. ... e n e e 100 e N.D.
2-NIrophenol..........cir e 100 e N.D.
4-NIrophenol...........ccvvoiiniir e BO0 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodimethylamine..........ccoco e, 100 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........ccoco e 100 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming...........c.ccoceeiveiierciceicnnn 100 e reren N.D.
Pentachlorophenol................ccciiiiciicc e 800 e N.D.

[Phenanthrene.... R TO0 oo e e 1,300 |
Phenol.......... et TO0 MN.D.

L T2 — L $60 |
1,2,4-THChlOrGDENZENE. ..o 100 e N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..........ccovnir e 500 oo oo N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlarophenol............o.ocverenenesin e 100 e e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alanb.
Froject Manager Page 2 of 2
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(415) 364-9500
(510) 988-3600
(316) 923-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

- Sequoia

% ¥ Analytical

g, o Unocal #1
Matrix: Solid

s MacArthur Blivd. Oakland

- Kapre g )
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

i Concord, CA 94520

{ Attention: Dennis Royce : 6031884-891 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Oil &
Benzene Grease
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 SM 5520
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill J.Dinsay  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6040170 6040170 6040170 &040170 6031880 6031884
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/96 4/1/96
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/98 4/3/96 3/27/96 4/2/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A Marual
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10mg/kg 5000 mg/kg
Matrix Spike _
% Recovery: a3 88 83 88 83 74
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 83 83 78 82 100 92
Relative %
Difference: 5.0 59 6.3 6.9 7.3 22

LCS Batch#: 41.C8040395 4LC35040396 4LCS040396 4LCS040396 LCS032696 BLKO40136
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/26/98 4/1/96
Date Analyzed: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 3/27/96 4/2/96
Instrument 1.0.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A Manual
LCS %
Recovery: 95 g5 80 93 29 86
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47.14% 47-155 56-140 50-150 60-140
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
- ) interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Ala emp |
Project Manager,

60318B4.KEl <23>



i SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 948-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid

- Concord, CA 94520
| Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 6031884-891

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlora- Trichloro- Chioro- 1,1-Dichlara-  Trichloro- Chlero-
ethene ethene benzene ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPASB010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: .Dalvand .Dalvand I.Dalvand |.Dalvand .Dalvand . Daivand
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6032374 6032374 6032374 6031885 6031885 6031885
Date Prepared: 3/20/98 3/20/96 3/20/05 4/1/96 4/1/06 4/1/96
Date Analyzed: 320/96 3/29/96 3/20/96 4/1/96 4/1/98 4/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-T HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10000 pg/kg 10000 pg/kg 10000 yg/kg 100 pgikg 100 pg/kg 100 pg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 87 87 99 79 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 82 g5 90 104 63 87
Relative %
Difference: 7.1 8.9 3.1 49 23 84

LCS Batch#: LCS032996 LCS032996 LCS032896 LCSO40186  LCS040196  LCSD40198
Date Prepared: 329196 3/29/96 3/20/96 4/1/96 4/1/96 4/1/96
Date Analyzed: 3/29/96 3/29/96 3/29/96 4/1/96 4/1/98 4/1/96

Instrument |.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 77 89 86 88 94 a1
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

- interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6031884.KEl <24>



Sequoia 620 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur B
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis QC Sample Group: 6031884-891 Apr 10, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: .Dalvand I.Dalvand . Dalvand
MS/MSD
Batchs#: 6031887 6031887 6031887
Date Prepared: 412196 4/2/98 4/2/96
Date Analyzed: 4/2/96 442196 4/2/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 100 pg/kg 100 pgikg 100 pgrkg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a0 85 a1
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 109 62 81
Relative %
Difference: 19 31 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS040296 LCS040296 LCS040296
Date Prepared: 4/2/96 4/2/96 4/2/96
Date Analyzed: 4/2/96 4/2/98 4/2/96

Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP.7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 87 N 84
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-148 38-150
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to ba used ta validate the batch.

AlanB. Kemp /
Project Manager -
6031884.KEl <25>




_— Sequoj_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {516) 921.0100

Kaprealian Engineering, In Client Project ID:  Uno Blvd. Oakland

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
Concord, CA 94520
ttention: Dennis Roy QCs G : 6031884891 Reported:  Apr 10, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol 2-Chlorophenal 1,4-Dichlaro-  N-Nitrose-Di- 1,2,4-Trichioro-  4-Chloro-3-
bhenzene  N-propylarmine  benzene Methylphenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EFA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6031886 6031886 6031886 6031886 6031886 6031886
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96
Date Analyzed: 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96
Instrument 1.D. #: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 pg'kg 5000 pgrky 2500 yg’lkg 2500 pgrkg 2500 uglkg 5000 paikg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 88 72 68 98 84 g5
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 26 21 20 22 22 21
Relative %
Difference: 109 114 125 117 128
RPD Limit: 0-35 0-27 0-38 0-23 0-33

LCS Batch#: LCS040396 LCS040396 LCS040396 LCS040396  LCS040396  LCS040398
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96
Date Analyzed: 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/98 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96

Instrument [.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 94 82 82 88 90 88

% Recovery

Control Limits: 15-115 30-120 30-120 30-120 40-120 40-120
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods emnployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
intedference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Page 1 of 2
6031884 KEl <26>
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. Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {(510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, [nc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Salid

Concord, CA 94520 :
Attention QC Sample Group: 6031884-891 Reported:  Apr 10, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitropheno| 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachloro- Pyrene
totuene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EFA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: T. Granicher T. Granicher T. Granicher  T. Granicher  T. Granicher
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6031886 6031886 6031885 5031885 6031886
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/98
Date Analyzed: 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10,/96
Instrumnent 1.D.#: GCMS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 BCMS 1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 pg/kg 5000 porkg 2500 okkg 5000 wgkg 2500 pgrkg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 112 110 143 170
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 38 15 17 20 30
Relative %
Difference: B0 153 145 151 140
RPD Limit 0-19 0-50 0-47 0-47 0-36

LCS Batch#: LCS040396 LCS040396 LCS040396  LCS040396  LCS040396
Date Prepared: 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96 4/3/96
Date Analyzed: 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96 4/10/96

Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GCMS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: a8 75 84 o1 110
% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-140 20-120 40-130 30-110 50-115
Please Note:

' The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

K fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes frorm the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due ta matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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U BBO Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 54063 = (415) 364-9600 L} 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 «(206) 481-8200

U N 0 C A L @ Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 O East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 98206 ¢ {509) 824-8200 .
@ 404 N. Wiget Lane » Wainut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 888-9600 1 15055 S.W. Saquoia Pkwy, Suite 110+ Poriand, OR 87222 «(503) 624-9800 .

Company Name: (g ex ey Lnginesting, T ProjectName: 41 1\, Berdns™ Bocalewsdd Ouklandd
Address: 2L Y| Scw\\.oo\\ e 5»\\'(2_ (_,{00 UNOCAL ProjectManager: 1] . T b, WAL
.
City:'{ on (/Ofa State: (,A Zip Code: 44 4™ ) Release #. 9 {) 0 3 Z} ]_ 6 -
: 2
Telephone{(q” l(ﬂ LOY =500 FAX #(E|OW BT ~0(o [Site#: (87 5
Report To: &nq.s Sampler” Tor Se,e,\/;sz QC Data: i Level D (Standardy [ Level C [ Level B O Level A £
Turnaround §4 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days O Drinking Water [Analyses Requested] &
Time: 0 2 Work Days ' 1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours (] Waste Water
CODE: O Misc. { Detect. 0 Eval. 0 Remed. 1 Demol. O Closure| Kl Other /9
. 0 .
Client Date/Time | Matrix { #of | Cont. Laboratory Q { s ‘
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ({; Q fa O 6 gV - ‘ Comments
oy
a8 (5) 2o el |1 lxobe 583%384 Wl el wly L wlw . g
~l2 ¢ g\ (1) \ | [6041885 Rl 2
do oy (& 6031856 T 3
e 52 (n) 6021867 B
L
s el T ) 6031588 2
J6. a0ty (6.5 ) 6021889 | | U R 2
N7 e 5 6021850] , |\
( 9§
-ls. “\\Qg[\ﬁ\\j , M 031831 \ L,
° 3
10. ®©
o
. ‘ , G
Relinquished By: O, 4 ﬂgg “aq Date: Time: Received By: }% &}{, Bﬂm},ﬂﬁt Date: 343 [Time: 0855 =
' 2
Relinquished By: /?aj()f; ]%m/ujﬂ Date: 372/, |Time: 44O _|Received By: I Date: Time: é
: —
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab:]< M; Dg.te:?fh{% Time: 7-4©
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? O Yes O No Samples on lce? 0 Yes QNo  Method of Shipment Page _of __
[To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? O Yes 0 No |f no, what analyses are still needed? .. . _.
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? O Yes 1 No If no, what was the turnaround time? .. ...
Approved by: .. ... Signature: ... .. . e COMPANYT e e Date:






